Hambegamuwa Police and Monaragala Divisional Anti-Corruption Unit. 

On the morning of 06.01.2026, a team of officers from the Hambegamuwa 
Police conducted a raid in the Kahakurullan Pelassa area of the Hambegamuwa 
Police Division on a tip-off and arrested a suspect with twenty-three thousand 
six hundred and eighty (23680) cannabis plants grown in an area of about 02 
acres. 

The suspect is a 55-year-old resident of Thanamalwila, Suriyaara. 

Furthermore, on the afternoon of 06.01.2026, a team of officers from the 
Monaragala Divisional Anti-Corruption Unit conducted a raid based on 

information received and arrested a suspect with fifteen thousand five hundred 
and fifty-eight (15558) cannabis plants cultivated in an area of about 01 acre in 
the Palupiti Kanda Reserve and presented them to the Hambegamuwa Police. 

The suspect is 50 years old and a resident of the Jalikanuwa, Colombageara 
area. 

Hambegamuwa Police are conducting further investigations.